MN302*

Dangerous Goods (Transport) Act 1998

Dangerous Goods (Transport) (Explosives by Water) Amendment Regulations 2000

Made by the Administrator in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Dangerous Goods* (Transport) (Explosives by Water) Amendment Regulations 2000.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Dangerous Goods (Transport) (Explosives by Water) Regulations 1999**.

[* Published in Gazette 8 June 1999, pp. 2455-65.]

3. Regulation 3 amended

(1) Regulation 3(1) is amended by deleting the definition of "Explosives Code" and inserting the following definition instead —

> "Explosives Code" means the Australian Code for the Transport of Explosives by Road and Rail, Second Edition, March 2000, published by the Commonwealth of Australia:

- (2) The definition of "UN dangerous goods tests and criteria" in regulation 3(1) is amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting "ninth" and inserting instead
 - " eleventh ";
 - (b) be deleting "second" and inserting instead
 - " third ".

4. Regulation 6 amended

Regulation 6(a) is amended by deleting "Table 9.1" and inserting instead —

" Appendix 2 ".

5. Regulation 7 amended

Regulation 7(2)(a) is amended by deleting "Column 3 of Table 9.1" and inserting instead —

" column 4 in Appendix 2".

6. Regulation 8 amended

- (1) Regulation 8 is amended in paragraph (a) of the definition of "Division" by deleting "Column 3 in Table 9.1" and inserting instead
 - " column 4 in Appendix 2".
- (2) The example after regulation 8 is amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting "Column 2 of Table 9.1" in both places where it occurs and inserting instead
 - " column 2 of Appendix 2 ";
 - (b) by deleting "Column 3" and inserting instead
 - " column 4 ";
 - (c) by deleting "section 2.2.3" and inserting instead
 - "Addendum I to Appendix 2
 - (d) by deleting "section 2.3" and inserting instead
 - " Addendum I to Appendix 2 ".

By Command of the Administrator,

ROD SPENCER, Clerk of the Executive Council.